

Thienes Engineering, Inc. CIVIL ENGINEERING • LAND SURVEYING

PRELIMINARY HYDROLOGY CALCULATIONS

FOR

NELSON AVENUE INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 15010 AND 15100 NELSON AVENUE CITY OF INDUSTRY, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED FOR

OVERTON MOORE PROPERTIES

19300 HAMILTON AVENUE GARDENA, CA 90148 PHONE: (310) 323-9100 FAX: (310) 608-7997

MARCH 1, 2022 REVISED JULY 21, 2022

JOB NO. 4022

PREPARED BY

THIENES ENGINEERING 14349 FIRESTONE BLVD. LA MIRADA, CALIFORNIA 90639 P. (714) 521- 4811 FAX. (714) 521- 4173

PRELIMINARY HYDROLOGY CALCULATIONS

FOR

NELSON AVENUE INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS

PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF

REINHARD STENZEL R.C.E. 56155 EXP. 12/31/2022 DATE:

INTRODUCTION

A: PROJECT LOCATION

The project site is located at the northeast corner of Unruh Avenue and Nelson Avenue in the City of Industry, California. Please see the next page for a vicinity map.

B: STUDY PURPOSE

The purpose of this study is to determine the 50-year peak flow rate for the project site that will ultimately discharge to Puente Creek.

C: PROJECT STAFF:

Thienes Engineering staff involved in this study include:

Reinhard Stenzel Kristie Ferronato Morgan Holve



Thienes Engineering, Inc. civil engineering •land surveying 14349 firestone boulevard La mirada, california 90638 PH.(714)521-4811 fax(714)521-4173

FOR

NEC CALIFORNIA AVENUE AND VALLEY BOULEVARD

DISCUSSION

Project Description

The project site encompasses approximately 8.60 acres. Proposed improvements include one warehouse-style building of approximately 151,00 square feet. The northwesterly portion of the site is a vehicle parking lot. There is landscaping located throughout the site.

Existing Condition

The site is currently developed with several existing buildings, vehicle parking and truck lots. The site generally drains southwesterly toward Puente Creek.

The northwesterly portion of the site (Area 3C) sheet flows offsite to Nelson Avenue. The 50-year peak flow rate is approximately 0.70 cfs.

The southwesterly truck area (Area 1A) flows southwesterly to an existing catch basin along the westerly property line. Runoff is conveyed through an existing 18" PVC storm drain and discharges into Puente Creek. The 50-year peak flow rate from this area is approximately 9.5 cfs.

The southeasterly area (Area 2B) flows southerly toward existing catch basins. Based on existing topography, it appears these catch basins direct flow southerly to the existing storm drain in Valley Boulevard or to an existing swale along the rail road tracks. In either case, flows from this area discharge into Puente Creek. Runoff from the neighboring easterly property will sheet flow on site and drain to the same existing catch basins. The 50-year peak flow rate from this area, including the offsite run-on, is approximately 13.7 cfs.

The total 50-year peak flow rate is approximately 23.9 cfs.

See Appendix "B" for existing condition hydrology calculations and Appendix "D" for existing condition hydrology map.

Proposed Condition

The site will continue to generally drain southwesterly toward the existing 18" PVC storm drain in the southwesterly corner of the site.

The landscaped area fronting Nelson Avenue (Area 1D) will continue to sheet flow offsite to Nelson Avenue. The 50-year peak flow rate from this area is approximately 0.5 cfs.

The easterly portion of the southerly drive (Area 4A) will drain to a catch basin located in the southerly drive aisle. A proposed on-site storm drain system will collect and convey

runoff easterly around the proposed building and into the truck yard. Runoff from the proposed building, truckyard and northeasterly offsite area (Areas 1A, 2A and 1C) will be captured in catch basins located in the truckyard and confluenced with the proposed on-site system. Flows will be conveyed westerly through the truck yard and into the westerly drive aisle. Runoff from the northwesterly vehicle parking area (Areas 1B and 2B) will drain to catch basins located in the parking area and confluenced with the proposed onsite system. The storm drain system will continue southerly through the westerly drive aisle. Flows from the westerly drive aisle (Area 3A) will drain to a catch basin located in the drive aisle and confluenced in the proposed system. The storm drain system will continue southerly and connect with the existing 18" PVC storm drain in the southwesterly corner of the site.

The 50-year peak flow rate to the existing storm drain is approximately 29.7 cfs.

See Appendix "B" for proposed condition hydrology calculations and Appendix "D" for proposed condition hydrology map.

Detention

The existing 18" existing storm drain has a designed 25-year peak flow rate of 19.5 cfs for both the site and the westerly adjacent property. The allowable discharge from the project site itself is 8.5 cfs. The westerly drive aisle (Area 3A) will leave the site undetained, with a peak flow rate of 2.9 cfs. Therefore, the allowable discharge from the site will be limited to 5.6 cfs (8.5 cfs-2.9 cfs). Remaining flows will be stored in the truck yard of the proposed building and vehicle parking area. The ponding in the vehicle parking area will be constrained to a maximum depth of 0.5'.

Hydrograph volumes were determined from the Hydro-Calc Excel spreadsheet. Cumulative volumes are shown up to the allowable peak flow rate before and after the peak occur. The difference in the volume before and after the peak (along with the volume of the allowable peak flow rate) is the volume to be temporarily detained. The following table summarizes the required volumes in each of the areas associated with the hydrology map:

Area	Required	Maximum Depth	Discharge
	Volume	(feet)	(cfs)
	(cubic feet)		
Building	20,257	1.16	2.5
Truckyard			
Vehicle Parking	834	0.45	3.0

With on-site detention, the overall 50-year flow rate from the site can be limited to 8.4 cfs.

See Appendix "C" for detention calculations and Appendix "D" for proposed condition hydrology map.

<u>Methodology</u>

Hydrology calculations were computed using the Hydrocalc computer program (by County of Los Angeles). The site is soil type is "006" and "0017" per the Los Angeles County Hydrology Manual. See Appendix "A" for reference materials.

APPENDIXDESCRIPTIONAREFERENCE MATERIALBHYDROLOGY CALCULATIONSCDETENTION ANALYSISDHYDROLOGY MAPS

APPENDIX A

REFERENCE MATERIALS







GENERAL NOTES

ACIAB7

- A. SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, INCLUDING GRADES, EARTHWORK OPERATION, PAVING AND DRAINAGE FACILITIES, WILL BE PERFORMED BY CIVILTED ENGINEERING INC. , 2010 5. CALIFORNIA AVE "B , MONR
- B. A REPORT OF SOILS INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR GRADING PROCEDURES BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 70; LOS ANGELES COUNTY BUILDING CODE (LATEST EDITION), AND PAVEMENT AND BASE THICKNESSES, HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE FOLLOWING SOILS ENGINEER:
- -EARTHWORK AND PAVING SHALL CONFORM TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE REPORT.
- C. THE SOILS ENGINEEER SHALL OBSERVE, INSPECT AND TEST ALL EARTHWORK OPERATIONS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CLEARING AND CRUBBING, -SUBGRADE PREPARATION, STRUCTURAL AND TRENCH EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL, AND PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF FILL.
- D. AFTER COMPLETION OF THE GRADING OPERATION, AND PRIOR TO REQUEST FOR FINAL INSPECTION, THE SOIL ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT TO THE CITY ENGINEER A COPY OF DENSITY REPORTS, TOGETHER WITH HIS WRITTEN VERIFICATION THAT THE COMPLETED WORK COMFORMS TO THE INTENT OF THE PLANS, -SPECIFICATIONS AND SIOL REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.
- E. PERMANENT CUT OR FILL SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF TWO HORIZONTAL TO ONE VERTICAL.
- F. ALL FILL SLOPE FACES SHALL BE COMPACTED. IF THE SLOPE IS TO BE LANDSCAPED, THE SURFACE SIX INCHES MAY BE LEFT UNCOMPACTED FOR PLANTING.
- G. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTIVE MEASURES AND TEMPORARY DRAINAGE AND DESILTING FACILITIES TO PROTECT ADJOINING PROPERTIES FROM STORM WATERS ORIGINATING ON OR DIVERTED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.
- H. GRADE SHEETS FOR ALL CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTERS, CURBS. "V" GUTTERS, SLABS, STORM DRAIN AND SEWERS SHALL BE PREPARED BY THE UNDERSIGNED ENGINEER. COPIES OF THE GRADE SHEETS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT THE JOB SITE FOR THE CITY ENGINEER'S REVIEW.
- I. GRADE STAKES SHALL BE SET AT 12.5' INTERVALS FOR ALL "V" GUTTERS, CURB AND GUTTER, AND DRAINAGE SYSTEMS WITH FLOW LINE SLOPES OF LESS THAN . 4%. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GRADE SHEETS TO CITY ENGINEER'S OFFICE 48 HOURS PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE.
- J. EXISTING CONTOURS AND OTHER EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES ARE A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF SITE CONDITIONS ON
- K. THE CONTRACOR SHALL KEEP ALL ADJACENT STREETS AND HAUL ROUTES CLEAR OF DIRT AND DEBRIS ORIGINATING FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE OR RESULTING FROM THE PROJECT WORK.
- L. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING LOW LEVELS OF NOISE AND DUST.
- M. RETAINING WALLS REQUIRE A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT.
- N. THE UNDERSIGNED REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED UNDER HIS SUPERVISION AND THAT THE PLAN DOES COMPLY WITH CITY OF INDUSTRY ORDINANCES. HE WILL, UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND PRIOR TO REQUST FOR FINAL ACCEPTANCE, SUBMIT TO THE CITY ENGINEER WRITTEN VERIFICATION THAT THE COMPPLETED WORK DOES CONFORM TO THESE APPROVED PLANS.

Pill Sund 25997 6-16-88 NAME

RICHARD SHEDADS PRINTED NAME

PRIVATE ENGINEER'S NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

THE EXISTENCE AND APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WERE DETERMINED BY A SEARCH OF THE AVAILABLE PUBLIC RECORDS. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE THERE ARE NO EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO TAKE DUE PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT THE UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES SHOWN AND ANY OTHER UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES NOT OF RECORD OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

APPROX. YARDAGE:

CUT= 4600 C.Y. FILL = 2100 C.Y.





15000 NELSON	AVE.	
CIVILTE		RING, INC.
2610 MONROV	S. CALIFORNIA AV /IA, CA. 91016 (8	(E. SUITE B 18) 359-5892
GRADIA	IG PLAN	Ene
PARCE	L MAP N	0. 253,
IN THE	E CITY OF	INDUSTRY
DESIGN: R.S.	DATE: 5-6-88	SCALE:
DRAWN: B.R.		SHEET / OF 2



APPENDIX B

HYDROLOGY CALCULATIONS























APPENDIX C

DETENTION CALCULATIONS

NELSON AVENUE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT PONDING AT TRUCK YARD

Elevation	Depth	Area	Volume	Σ Volume	Σ Volume
	(feet)	(sq. ft.)	(c.f.)	(c.f.)	(ac-ft)
307.84	0.00	0	_	_	
307.90	0.06	247	7	7	0.00
308.00	0.16	1806	103	110	0.00
209.40	0.26	4796	330	440	0.01
306.10	0.20	4700	422	862	0.02
308.20	0.36	3654	912	1,774	0.04
308.30	0.46	14588	1717	3 401	0.08
308.40	0.56	19757	0044	5,700	0.00
308.50	0.66	24454	2211	5,702	0.13
308.60	0.76	26889	2567	8,269	0.19
209 70	0.96	20467	2768	11,037	0.25
306.70	0.00	20407	2926	13,962	0.32
308.80	0.96	30045	3083	17,046	0.39
308.90	1.06	31623	32/11	20.287	0.47
309.00	1.16	33206	5271	20,201	0.77



NELSON AVENUE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT PONDING AT VEHICLE PARKING

Elevation	Depth (feet)	Area (sq. ft.)	Volume (c.f.)	Σ Volume (c.f.)	Σ Volume (ac-ft)
308.49	0.00	0			
200.00	0.44		24	24	0.00
308.60	0.11	441	102	127	0.00
308.70	0.21	1607	055	000	0.04
308.80	0.31	3502	255	382	0.01
			481	864	0.02
308.90	0.41	6127	795	1 659	0.04
309.00	0.51	9781		.,500	0.01



APPENDIX D

HYDROLOGY MAPS





316.7

x^{317.5}

×^{317.1} (³¹⁶⁾ ×^{317.3}

SUBAREA DATA SUMMARY

SUBAREA	AREA (ACRES)	LENGTH (FEET)	SLOPE	IMPERVIOUS (%)	Tc (MINUTES)	Q50 (CFS)
1A	3.95	794	0.0057	90	10.0	9.5
2B	4.45	920	0.0030	90	12.0	13.7
3C	0.20	164	0.0021	90	5.0	0.70

50–YEAR FREQUENCY SOIL TYPE 6 & 17 ISOHYET 6.3 BURN FACTOR 0 BULKING FACTOR 0

			BOUNDARY		
		FLOW PA	н		
	4.10 AC	C. SUBAREA	AREA		
		NODE NU	IMBER		
	0 20 40	80 120			
		"=40°	Last Update: 10	0/8/21	
			0:\4000-4099	\4022\4022HYD-EX	.dwg
	EVIOTI				
	HYD	ROLOGY	MAP		
	NELSON	AVENUE IN	DUSTRI	AL	
	NE	LSON AVE	NUE		
	Designed by Date	_ Approved by	Dat	e	
ering, Inc.	Checked by Date	-		VVVV	
50RVETING EVARD 1638 1-4173	Designed by Date Checked by Date	- Public Works Director - - Sheet 1	R.C.I	<u> </u>	
	540			5513	

PREPARED FOR:

OVERTON MOORE PROPERTIES 19300 HAMITLON AVENUE GARDENA, CA 90428 PHONE: (310) 323–9100 FAX: (310) 608-7997

Civil Engineering • LAND S Civil Engineering • LAND S 14349 Firestone Boulev. La Mirada, California 9063 PH.(714)521-4811 FAX(714)521-4





SUBAREA	DATA	SUMMARY

SUBAREA	AREA (ACRES)	LENGTH (FEET)	SLOPE	IMPERVIOUS (%)	Tc (MINUTES)	Q50 (CFS)
1A	2.70	574	0.0074	90	8.0	7.3
2A	2.40	121	0.0214	90	5.0	8.1
3A	1.0	494	0.0099	90	6.0	2.9
4A	0.40	233	0.0112	90	6.0	0.7
1B	0.95	134	0.0091	90	5.0	3.2
2B	1.00	130	0.0110	90	5.0	3.4
1C	1.70	655	0.0029	90	10.0	4.1
1D	0.15	27	0.0130	50	5.0	0.5

50–YEAR FREQUENCY SOIL TYPE 6 & 17 ISOHYET 6.3 BURN FACTOR 0 BULKING FACTOR 0

.317.3

×312.6

PROPERTIES 19300 HAMITLON AVENUE GARDENA, CA 90428 PHONE: (310) 323-9100 FAX: (310) 608-7997

	Э.
	7:
OVERTON	MOORE PR

0 20 40	80	120		
SCALE-1	'=40'		.ast Update: 3/1/22	
SCALE. 1	-+0	c): \4000-4099\4022\402	2HYD-PRELIM.dwg
CITY	PUBLIC WORKS DE	IDUS PARTMENT	STRY	
PROPOS	BED C	OND	ITION	
HYDF		ay M/	AP	
NELSON	AVENU	E INDI	USTRIAL	
NE	LSON A	VENU	JE	
	Approved by			
Designed by Date			Date	
Checked by				
Date Designed by	Public Works Dire	ector	R.C.E.	
Date				
Date	Sheet	Of	Sheets	